



**COURT OF MAGISTRATES (MALTA)
AS A COURT OF CRIMINAL JUDICATURE**

**MAGISTRATE DR.
CONSUELO-PILAR SCERRI HERRERA**

Sitting of the 30th May, 2005

Number 482/2005

**The Police
Inspector Denise Miruzzi Mula
V**

**WEN HIN PIN
WANG MI MING**

The Court

Having seen that the accused **WEN HIN PIN** aged 21 years, a Chinese national, son of Weng Thu, born in Fujian on the 23rd October 1984 and in possession of a Hong Kong passport number H 02152954 and **WANG MI MING**, aged 20 years a Chinese national, son of Wang Chong Hui, born on the 10th October 1985, in possession of Hong Kong passport number H 1784222 were arraigned before her accused with having on the 29th May 2005 and the days prior to this date, in Malta, forged, altered or tempered with, or used or had in their

possession Hong Kong passports which they knew to be forged, altered or tempered with and this in violation of Section 5 of Chapter 61 of the Laws of Malta.

Also with having on the same dates and circumstances in Malta, knowingly made use of forged documents in violation of section 189 of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta.

Having heard both accused plead guilty to the charges brought forward against them when they were duly examined in terms of sections 370(4), 390(1) and 392 of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta.

The Court explained to both accused the consequences of their plea of guilt and after having given them sufficient time to reconsider their plea of guilt and saw that the same accused insisted on registering in the acts of these proceedings their plea of guilt, had no alternative but to register such plea.

In the light of the above plea of guilt which guilty plea was made voluntarily, expressly and unconditionally, the Court is satisfied that both accused are to be found guilty of the charges brought forward against them.

Having seen the relevant sections at law in particular Section 5 of Chapter 61 and Section 189 of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta, the Court decides to find both accused **WEN HIN PIN** and **WANG MI MING** guilty on their own admission of the charge brought forward against them and condemns them to a period of imprisonment for six months which period is being suspended for a period of two years in line with article 28A of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta.

The Court explained the importance of this judgment to both accused and the consequences if they fail to adhere to it.

The Court orders that all the acts of these proceedings together with a copy of this judgment be sent to the Attorney General within three days in

Informal Copy of Judgement

terms of Section 401(3) of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta.

< Final Judgement >

-----END-----